Evaluates: MAX77542 in WLP Package MAX77542 Evaluation Kit
One Analog Way, Wilmington, MA 01887 U.S.A.  |   Tel: 781.329.4700   |   © 2023 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved.
© 2023 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
Click here to ask an associate for production status of specific part numbers.
General Description
The MAX77542 evaluation kit (EV kit) is a fully assembled
and tested printed circuit board (PCB) that demonstrates
the MAX77542 four-phase configurable step-down regu-

newer is required to use with the EV kit GUI software.
319-100989; Rev 0; 03/23
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Figure 1. MAX77542 Evaluation Board
SEL PIN
JUMPERS
LX/V OUT
PROBE
SOCKETS
CFG/ MFIO
JUMPERS
INPUT
TERMINALS
CONNECTOR FOR
EXTERNAL I2C HOST
GUI  CONNECTION (J1)
www.analog.com Analog Devices  │ 2
MAX77542 Evaluation Kit Evaluates: MAX77542 in WLP Package
EV Kit Specifications and Default
Configuration
The MAX77542 EV kit comes with the following default
settings:
 ● VOUT1 = 1.0V
 ● VOUT2 = 1.8V
 ● VOUT3 = 3.3V
 ● VOUT4 = 5.0V
 ● FSW = 1.0MHz
 ● Skip Mode
 ● Soft-Start and DVS Ramp-Up Rate = 5.0mV/µs
 ● Soft-Stop and DVS Ramp-Down Rate = -0.15mV/µs
 ● 100Ω Active Discharge Enabled (1Ω is Disabled)
• Peak Current Limit = 5.5A
• MFIO1-8 set to EN inputs and POK outputs
• MFIO1: EN1
• MFIO2: POK1
• MFIO3: EN2
• MFIO4: POK2
• MFIO5: EN3
• MFIO6: POK3
• MFIO7: EN4
• MFIO8: POK4
• MAX77542AAWU+ Installed
Quick Start
Required Equipment
 ● Adjustable DC Power Supply or Applicable Battery
 ● Multimeter
 ● USB Type-A to Micro-USB Cable (optional)
 ● Windows-based PC with MAX77542 EV kit GUI
Setup Overview
Figure 2 depicts a simplified block diagram of a typical
EV kit setup. Attach more meters and scope probes as
necessary. Figure 3 depicts a typical application circuit of
the MAX77542.
Table 1. EV Kit Default Specifications
Figure 2. Simplified Setup Block Diagram
SPECIFICATIONS TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Input Voltage 2.8 16.0 V
Output Voltage Configurable by SEL or through I2C 0.3 5.2 V
Output Current Per Phase 0 4 A
Switching Frequency 1 MHz
Peak Current Limit 5.5 A
DC POWE R
SUPPLY
SYS
GND
MAX77542 EVKIT
DC POWE R
SUPPLY
PC
SYS
GND
USB Type-A